
Date of issue: Monday, 12 November 2018

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD

Councillor Pantelic, Lead Member for Health and Social Care 
(Chair)
Dr Jim O'Donnell, East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Slough Locality (Vice-Chair)
Cate Duffy, Director of Children, Learning and Skills
Temp. Superintendent Sarah Grahame, Thames Valley Police
Lisa Humphreys, Slough Children’s Services Trust
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health
Councillor Nazir, Lead Member for Corporate Finance & Housing
Lloyd Palmer, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
David Radbourne, NHS England
Raakhi Sharma, Slough Youth Parliament Representative 
Alan Sinclair, Director of Adults and Communities
Josie Wragg, Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council 

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: BRITWELL HUB - BRITWELL HUB, WENTWORTH AVENUE, 
SLOUGH, SL2 2DS

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

PART I

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 4  paragraph 4.6 of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest.  All Members making a 
declaration will be required to complete a Declaration of 
Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th 
September 2018

1 - 8 -

3.  Action Progress Report 9 - 12 All

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

4.  Integrated Care System (ICS) Update and 
Findings of the 'Your views matter: the big 
conversation' survey

13 - 18 All

5.  Annual Reports of the Slough Adult 
Safeguarding Board and Slough Local 
Safeguarding Children Board

19 - 76 All

6.  Oral Health in Slough's Children 77 - 82 All

THEMED DISCUSSION

7.  Outcome of 2018 Partnership Conference 83 - 98 All

FORWARD PLANNING

8.  Forward Work Programme 99 - 104 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

9.  Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 105 - 126 All



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

10.  Slough Wellbeing Board Social Media 
Campaign Updates

To Follow All

11.  Attendance Report 127 - 128 -

12.  Date of Next Meeting - 14th January 2019, 
5pm

- -

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Pantelic (Chair) and Nazir (until 6.18pm), Liz Brutus 
(deputising for Alan Sinclair), Cate Duffy, T/Supt Grahame, Lisa 
Humphreys, Nigel Pallace, Lloyd Palmer (until 6.18pm) and Colin Pill

Apologies for Absence:- Dr Jim O'Donnell, Ramesh Kukar, Tessa Lindfield, 
David Radbourne, Raakhi Sharma and Alan Sinclair 
(Dr Liz Brutus deputised)

PART 1

16. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Pantelic declared that she was the Council’s outside body 
representative on Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust (as a stakeholder 
governor) and on Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Council of 
Governors).

17. Minutes of the last meeting held on 18th July 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

18. Action Progress Report 

The Action Progress Report was received that updated the Board on the 
recently completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings. 
The following updates and actions were noted:

 Item 6: #BeRealistic Campaign Update – 18th July 2018:  All partners 
were reminded to send details of their lead communications officer to 
the Council policy team.

 Item 9: Refreshed Terms of Reference – 18th July 2018:  The 
recruitment process for two new business representatives had not 
been successful and the positions would be re-advertised.

 Item 10: Arrangement for Partnership Conference – 18th July 2018:  
The Board discussed the plans for the conference to be held on 4th 
October 2018 and agreed to receive a follow up report on the 
outcomes at the next meeting.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report be noted.

19. Integrated Care System Update 

The Chair gave an update on the progress being made on the Frimley Health 
& Care Integrated Care System and the current position on the East Berkshire 
CCG review of urgent care services.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.09.18

The ‘conversation’ on urgent care had been completed with circa 2
[...]
tent and updated.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Chair summarised the key points 
which were that the work being done to improve services and develop a 
strong, system wide plan be welcomed; that the overall priorities identified 
were the right ones; that the plan be more explicit in raising awareness of the 
services that were available; and that transformation come through more 
strongly by setting out the scale of change required.

Resolved – That the work that had been undertaken amongst partners to 
refresh the priorities contained within the Local Transformation 
Plan be noted.

(Councillor Nazir and Lloyd Palmer left the meeting)

21. Tackling Slough's Health Inequalities and Wider Determinants of Health 

The Council’s Service Lead for Public Health, Dr Liz Brutus, introduced a 
report on health inequalities in Slough and how wider social factors affected 
health.  The wider determinants of health would be a key theme at the 
partnership conference on 4th October and the Board hoped it would be a 
focus of the Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System (ICS).

A presentation was given on health inequalities in Slough and the key factors 
included socio-economic factors, clinical care, the built environment and 
health behaviours such as smoking and alcohol consumption.  These factors 
resulted in significant variations in life expectancy particularly when wards in 
Slough were compared to other places in the Frimley ICS footprint.  In 
addition to the need to reduce inequality to improve resident’s health and life 
expectancy, it was recognised that there were negative impacts on 
productivity and higher costs to health and care providers.  The Board agreed 
therefore that tackling health inequalities should be a key priority and 
addressing the wider determinants was an important part of the strategy.

The work being done by partners to tackle health inequalities was noted and 
paragraph 6.7 of the report set out a number of recommendations to build 

Page 3



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.09.18

understanding and plan change and put in place interventions at community 
and locality level.  The Board was invited to request that the Health and Social 
Care Partnership Board take forward this work and build upon the actions that 
were already being taken.

The Board welcomed the presentation and agreed that addressing issues 
relating to the wider determinants of health was central to the work of health 
and wellbeing boards.  It was agreed that the outcomes of the partnership 
conference should be taken forward and inform the prioritisation.  At the 
conclusion of the discussion, it was agreed that the report be noted and that 
the Health and Social Care Partnership Board take forward this work for the 
partnership.

Resolved –

(a) That the work being undertaken to tackle health inequalities and target 
the wider determinants of health be noted.

(b) That the Health and Social Care Partnership Board carry out further 
work to inform the development of a plan to coordinate further action 
across the wider partnership.

22. Delivering the Next Phase of the Leisure Strategy 

Slough Borough Council’s Leisure Services Manager, Alison Hibbert, made a 
presentation on the progress that had been made in delivering the Council’s 
5-year Leisure Strategy agreed in 2014.  The strategy would be refreshed 
next year and the Board was invited to provide early input to shape the way 
forward in the new plan.

The four key priorities of the 2014 Leisure Strategy were outlined and 
progress was noted as follows:

 A new core leisure offer by investing in new and refurbished facilities: 
£62m had been invested in Arbour Park, the Ice Arena, Salt Hill Activity 
Centre and Langley Leisure Centre refurbishments and the new leisure 
centre on Farnham Road.  The capital programme had been delivered 
on time and budget.

 A network of free and accessible facilities in neighbourhood parks and 
open spaces: 18 new green gyms and
[...]
ties for 
disabled people was raised and it was noted that the Disability Task & Finish 
Group of the Health Scrutiny Panel could look at this issue as part of its 
review.

The Board expressed a commitment to be involved in the development of the 
new strategy and agreed to receive a further report in 2019.

Resolved –

(a) That the progress to date on achieving the outcomes and actions in the 
Council’s 5-year Leisure Strategy be noted.

(b) That the Board consider the refreshed Leisure Strategy in 2019.

23. Forward Work Programme 

Members reviewed the Forward Work Programme for the Board and were 
encouraged to propose further items to be add.  It was agreed that the Work 
Programme should reflect the activities and priorities of the wider partners, not 
only Slough Borough Council, and an email inviting proposed items for future 
meetings would be sent out.

Temp. Supt Grahame suggested that a report be brought to a future meeting 
by Thames Valley Police on substance abuse and diversion.  This was 
agreed.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.

Page 5



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.09.18

24. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Update 

An information report was received that updated on the work of the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Task & Finish Group.

Resolved – That the information report be noted.

25. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2018 Refresh 

An information report was received that informed the Board of the completion 
of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) refresh for 2018.  The key 
documents had been published on the Council’s website.

Resolved – That the refreshed JSNA be noted.

26. Slough Prevent Board (Six Month Update) 

An information report was received that informed the Board about the recent 
work by the Slough Prevent Board, including activity to meet the Prevent Duty 
created by the Counter Terrorism and Security Act (CTSA) 2015.

Resolved – That the work of the Prevent Board and Action Plan as at 
Appendix A to the report be noted.

27. #NotAlone Campaign Update 

An information report was received on the preparations for the third Wellbeing 
Board social media campaign, #NotAlone, which was due to launch on 10 
November to coincide with World Mental Health Day.

Resolved – That the information report be noted.

28. Recovery College Update 

An information report was received that updated the Board on preventative 
services being delivered in Slough, particularly the Slough Community Mental 
Health Team’s Hope Recovery College.

Resolved – That the information report be noted.

29. Early Help Update 

An information report was received that updated on the work undertaken 
since the discussion at the Board meeting on 25th January 2018 to improve 
Slough Borough Council’s Early Help offer.

Resolved – That the work amongst partners in Slough to safeguard children 
and young people through the implementation of early help be 
noted.

Page 6



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.09.18

30. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Report be noted.

31. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting would need to be rescheduled from the planned 
date of 14th November 2018 and the options of either 20th or 28th November 
were proposed.  It was also proposed and agreed that the meeting be held in 
a community setting.  The Democratic Services Officer would confirm the new 
date and seek to book Britwell Hub as the venue.

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting be confirmed as either 20th or 
28th November 2018 at Britwell Hub.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.04 pm and closed at 7.11 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Action Progress Report

26th September 2018 
No: Item Action(s): For: Update/Report Back 

to and date: 
7. Delivering the next phase of 

the Leisure Strategy  Refresh of Leisure Strategy to be 
considered by the SWB in 2019.

Alison Hibbert To be added to work 
programme in 2019 as
[...]
ncluding Key 
Worker Housing

 Policy to assist key workers 
(referenced at 6.2 first bullet point) to 
be circulated to members of the Board 
if possible.

Amanda Renn/Colin 
Moone 

Policy still in 
development, will be 
circulated once 
available. 

19th July 2017 
No: Item Action(s): For: Update/Report Back 

to and date:
6. Slough Youth Parliament 

Manifesto  TVP and SYP to look for future 
opportunities to work together including 
the design of the next SYP survey into 
crime. 

 That an update be provided to the Board 
on Young People’s bus fare concessions.

 SYP to have a role in helping develop the 
Council’s approach to mental health,  
wellbeing and diet.

Giovanni Ferri/Spt 
Wong 

Savio DeCruz

Giovanni Ferri & 
Alan Sinclair 

Action in progress 
between SYP and 
TVP.

To be referred to Savio 
DeCruz for further 
discussion.

In progress.

P
age 11



Slough Wellbeing Board – Action Progress Report

10th  May 2017
No: Item Action(s): For: Update/Report Back 

to and date:
67. Memorandum of 

Understanding
(MOU) setting out an 
integrated approach to 
identifying and assessing 
the health and wellbeing 
needs of carers

 That the MOU will be subject to annual 
review

 

Amanda Renn Update provided to 
SWB in May 2018 and 
further report in 12 
months.  Added to the 
FWP for May 2019.

P
age 12



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 20 November 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Alan Sinclair – Director of Adults and Communities
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875752

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

FRIMLEY HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides the Slough Wellbeing Board with an update on progress 
being made to deliver the Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System (ICS).

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Board is recommended to note the report and the progress being made 
in developing the ICS and comment on any aspect of the plan.

3. The Slough Join
[...]
ack from the ‘Big Conversation’.  Other areas of work currently taking place across the 

system, for example the estates strategy can also be accounted for in the potential service 

models.  

If the final options require a consultation, the CCG will launch a full public consultation from 16 

May – 11 July 2019. 

 

Page 18



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Wellbeing Board   DATE: 20 November 2018           

CONTACT OFFICER:   Nick Georgiou, Independent Chair of Slough’s Safeguarding 
Boards & Betty Lynch, Safeguarding Partnership Manager, 
Slough Borough Council

(For all Enquiries)  01753) 875075

WARD(S):  ALL 

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE SLOUGH ADULT SAFEGUARDING BOARD AND 
SLOUGH LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S BOARD

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and the Safeguarding Adult’s Board 
are statutory partnership boards to ensure that there is effective communication, co-
ordination and challenge in relation to partners safeguarding responsibilities. These 
annual reports are statuary requirements. Each of them was presented to the relevant 
scrutiny committee in October 2018.  

1.2 In addition to the annual reports at Appendices A and B, a proposal to align 
more closely the work of the boards and to develop a joint safeguarding business plan 
is also attached at Appendix C.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Committee is requested to note and comment on the report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and the Five Year Plan

The work of these boards contributes to the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy and the 
JSNA.  Priorities in regard to safeguarding children and promoting their wellbeing, and 
improving mental health and wellbeing are directly relevant.  

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The safeguarding boards contribute to all of the Slough Wellbeing Board’s priorities 
with particular focus on:

1. Protecting
[...]
 

‘A’ - Local Safeguarding Children Board annual report

‘B’ - Slough Safeguarding Adults Board Annual report

‘C’ - Multi-Agency Safeguarding Partnership Arrangements (to follow)

10. Background Papers

None

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



This is the SLOUGH LSCB ANNUAL REPORT;
An account of the effectiveness of Slough LSCB

for the period 2017-2018

Find out what we do on this link: 
https://sloughsafeguardingboards.org.uk

P
age 23



CONTENT

• Forward by Independent Chair, Nick Georgiou

• About Slough

• Progress against objectives set in 2016/17 annual 

report.

• Child Protection Performance

• An account of the statutory functions of the LSCB

• Partners accounts

• Summary of strengths and areas for development

• Budget and finance

P
age 24



Forward by LSCB Independent Chair
Nick Georgiou

I hope that you find this Annual Report Interesting, Informative and Accessible.  

The approach taken in writing it is to make extensive use of web links so that you are 
able to access a lot of data and information without being faced by a welter of pages.

A good deal of the focus in this year ending March 2018 has been on strengthening the 
support structure to both the Adult and Children’s Safeguarding Boards.            A major 
feature of this was the recruitment of a Safeguarding Partnership Manager, Betty Lynch, 
who has generated improved systems and processes. 

These developments have enabled stronger partnership working, more clearly articulated 
strategic objectives  and communications.

The new Slough Safeguarding Website is much more accessible, informative and well 
used. There is improved coordination of the range of contextual and specific issues that 
span both safeguarding boards and the Safer Slough Partnership. 

A major development has been the establishment of the Slough Safeguarding Executive  
Board where senior managers from the core agencies, SBC, TVP and the CCG ensure 
common and coordinated approaches.

My commen
[...]
LSCB, the Safeguarding Adult board and 
Safer Slough partnership agreed to work together to share 
and learn about future directions, problem solve, ensure 
clear leadership and reduce duplication, making all three 
boards more efficient. 

In this reporting period, the group met on 3 occasions and 
have begun  exchanging views and ideas about how best 
to ensure that all 3 deliver what is required of them, and 
there is clarity about roles and responsibilities.  

The group has supported the safeguarding boards in 
relation to exploitation, (including CSE and exploitation of 
children).

Terms of reference are in the link below;
https://www.sloughsafeguardingboards.org.uk/lscb/lscb/learning-and-improvement-
framework/slough-strategic-safeguarding-executive-board

P
age 75



SAB Strategic Plan

Partners will have a special meeting in June 2018. While 
they agree largely on the strategic objectives, they will work 
on delivering them through viable infrastructure, learning 
lessons from Safeguarding Adult Reviews, national and 
local experience. The Strategic plan includes;

• New quality assurance arrangements

• Working with neighbouring SAB’s on training and 
delivering the risk management tool

• Raising awareness in our local community about 
safeguarding adults paying particular attention to 
reaching out to carers.

The full plan is included in this link:
https://www.sloughsafeguardingboards.org.uk/sab/sab/about-us/priorities-plans-and-reports

P
age 76



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board   DATE: 20th November 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Timothy Howells - Public Health Programme Officer (SBC) 
(01753) 875148

Dr Liz Brutus - Service Lead Public Health (SBC)

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

ORAL HEALTH IN SLOUGH CHILDREN

1. Purpose of Report

To inform the Panel of the picture of oral health in Slough, its links with health 
inequalities and the current provision for supporting oral health.

2. Recommendation(s)/Propos
[...]
, include the Healthy Smiles and Starting Well 
programme, the integration of positive behaviour change for oral health in the Primary 
School Active Movement programme, and the creation of 2 new coordinators who will 
lead on healthy early years and healthy schools. 

This report details the key interventions and programmes that are being undertaken over 
the coming 1-2years to support the drive in improving oral health in Slough. 

The Wellbeing board is being asked to review the update on Oral Health provision in 
Slough and to provide comment and consideration. 

6. Supporting Information

Context

5.1 Further to the arrangement agreed in the Health Scrutiny Panel on 28 June 
2018, that the chairs of the Panel and Slough Wellbeing Board meet regularly to 
discuss issues of mutual interest, the chairs have met and an initial topic of oral 
health (with a focus on childhood oral health) has emerged.  This report 
therefore outlines the picture of oral health in Slough, current provision for 
supporting oral health and future plans.

Page 78



Picture of oral health in Slough

5.2 Oral health is essential to general health and quality of life for both adults and 
children.  Review of the national data for oral health highlights a strong social 
gradient where the most socio-economically deprived have the worst oral health 
(with the least deprived having the best oral health). While specific evidence-
based oral health interventions work, it is helpful to view poor oral health as a 
health inequality ‘marker’ of other health issues more associated with people in 
more deprived situations.  From a ‘prevention’ perspective this includes health 
risk factors such as obesity1, poor immunisation and screening uptake and 
greater likelihood of smoking.  For this reason, providing a holistic approach to 
keeping well in addition to specific oral health interventions is key.

5.3 In Slough, there is a particular concern about the oral health of children. Slough 
has more 
[...]
eptember 2018
	3 Action Progress Report
	4 Integrated Care System (ICS) Update and Findings of the 'Your views matter: the big conversation' survey
	Appendix - Bulletin 5

	5 Annual Reports of the Slough Adult Safeguarding Board and Slough Local Safeguarding Children Board
	Appendix A - LSCB annual report
	Appendix B - Final SAB annual report 1718

	6 Oral Health in Slough's Children
	7 Outcome of 2018 Partnership Conference
	8 Forward Work Programme
	9 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping
	Appendix - Rough sleeping action plan 2018 Draft

	11 Attendance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th November, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Pantelic (Chair) and Nazir (from 5.16pm to 5.57pm), 
Dr Jim O'Donnell (Vice-Chair), T/Supt Grahame, Ramesh Kukar, 
Tessa Lindfield, Lloyd Palmer (from 5.28pm), Alan Sinclair (until 
7.06pm) and Josie Wragg

Apologies for Absence:- Cate Duffy, Colin Pill and David Radbourne

PART 1

32. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Pantelic declared that she was the Council’s outside body 
representative on Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust (as a stakeholder 
governor) and on Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Council of 
Governors).

33. Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th September 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

34. Action Progress Report 

The Action Progress Report was received that updated the Board on the 
recently completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings.

An update was provided on the recruitment to the two business representative 
vacancies on the Board.  The process had not been successful and the Chair 
would approach local business organisations.  The Chair also suggested a 
wider review of membership to ensure the Board engaged other relevant 
organisations that could contribute to improving health and wellbeing in 
Slough, possibly including DWP.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report be noted.

(Dr O’Donnell and Councillor Nazir joined the meeting)

35. Integrated Care System (ICS) Update and Findings of the 'Your views 
matter: the big conversation' survey 

The Board received an update on the progress being made to deliver the 
Frimley Health & Care Integrated Care System (ICS).  The following points 
were noted:

 Sir Andrew Morris would be stepping down as chair of the ICS and a 
replacement was yet to be nominated.  It was likely that NHS England 
would nominate an independent chair.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 20.11.18

 The NHS 10-year plan was due to be published within the next month 
and the ICS operating plan for next year would be reviewed to reflect 
the strategic priorities.

 The Green Paper on adult social care was due to published in 
December.

 The ICS Board had met earlier in the day and had focused on 
transformation and the likely impacts of the NHS 10-year plan.

 The feedback from the Big Conversation on the future of urgent care 
was being considered and the next stage through to May 2019 was for 
the CCG to develop models for the future with a decision expected by 
September 2019.  The feedback had been published and Board 
members were encouraged to read the Engagement Report and make 
any further comments to the CCG.

(Lloyd Palmer joined the meeting)

The Board discussed the need to ensure the ICS fully engaged non-NHS 
partners; had a strong focus on prevention; and was aligned to Population 
Health to tackle health inequalities.  It was noted that prevention featured 
strongly in ICS plans and whilst there was already wide stakeholder 
involvement it was recognised that communication and coordination was key 
across the system.  It was agreed that a report on the ICS Operational Plan 
for next year be circulated and considered at the next meeting on 14th January 
2019.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the update was noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the progress being made in developing the Integrated Care 
System be noted.

(b) That an update on the ICS Operational Plan 2019/20 be received at the 
next meeting.

(c) That partners make any further feedback to the CCG on the 
Engagement Report into urgent care.

(Councillor Nazir left the meeting)

36. Annual Reports of the Slough Adult Safeguarding Board and Slough 
Local Safeguarding Children Board 

The annual reports of the Slough Local Safeguarding Children Board and 
Slough Safeguarding Adults Board for 2017/18 were summarised by the 
Independent Chair of both boards, Nick Georgiou, and the Safeguarding 
Partnership Manager, Betty Lynch.

The Board discussed the proposed multi-agency safeguarding partnership 
arrangements in Slough, as at Appendix C to the report, which would further 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 20.11.18

strengthen the links between the two bodies as it was recognised that there 
was significant commonality of membership, processes and core 
safeguarding issues.  Whilst the two boards would remain separate as 
statutory boards, it was proposed that their meetings would be coordinated, 
there would be a single safeguarding business plan and shared sub-groups.  
The Board was very supportive of the principle of improving the joint working 
between the two boards.

There had been consideration of Slough joining the East Berkshire model for 
safeguarding boards and it was noted that Bracknell and Windsor & 
Maidenhead already had a joint adults board.  Whilst there were already many 
common procedures across Berkshire and potential to work together with a 
wider Quality Board, Slough had decided not the merge the boards.

Members discussed the application of thresholds and the work taking place to 
try to ensure consistency.  Threshold seminars had been held and advice was 
provided if the definitions needed clarity.  It was recognised that the 
professional judgement of social work teams would remain key is assessing 
each case and applying the thresholds.  The Board agreed that the early help 
offer was particularly important and this was a priority for the Council and the 
Slough Children’s Services Trust.

At the conclusion of the discussion the annual reports were noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the Slough Local Safeguarding Children Board annual report 
2017/18 be noted.

(b) The Slough Safeguarding Adults Board annual report 2017/18 be 
noted.

37. Outcome of 2018 Partnership Conference 

The Board discussed a report that summarised the outcomes of the 
partnership conference held on 4th October 2018 and considered the next 
steps.

The theme of the conference had been tackling inequalities across Slough to 
improve health and wellbeing outcomes.  The appendices to the report 
detailed the feedback from the ‘world café’ discussions which would help 
determine the next steps.  Members gave their feedback on some of the key 
themes which came through from the event which included the need to 
communicate effectively to help partners and other organisations in Slough be 
well informed; ensure the governance arrangements were in place to improve 
the connections between operational activity; and the importance of being 
able to measure and track the progress of long term interventions.

The Board agreed that it was important to agree the tangible actions and 
focus of activity for the coming year.  The way in which partners strategies 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 20.11.18

and plans aligned was agreed to be critical to ensure that common objectives 
and outcomes could be achieved, particularly given resource pressures.  
Identifying areas of strategic alignment and opportunities for joint 
commissioning were considered and it was agreed that further discussion 
would be required at Board and senior level to develop this thinking.

It was therefore proposed and agreed that the Board hold an away day on 
14th January 2019 prior to the next scheduled meeting of the Board, to 
develop One Plan for Slough.

Resolved –

(a) That the report on the partnership conference be noted.

(b) That the Board hold an away day on 14th January 2019 to develop a 
One Plan for Slough.

38. Oral Health in Slough's Children 

The Chair and the Council’s Service Lead Public Health gave a presentation 
on the picture of oral health in Slough, its links with health inequalities and the 
current provision for supporting oral health.

Oral health was an important ‘marker’ of health inequality and was linked to 
deprivation.  There was particular concern about oral health of children in 
Slough with 41.5% of children having one or more decayed teeth compared to 
23.3% in England.  The levels of decay were higher than would be expected 
taking into account Slough’s deprivation and there were therefore other 
factors such as culture and language which influenced the position.  The 
Council was taking action to address the issues and the evidence indicated 
that the greatest impact would be by focusing on oral health in children.

The Board noted the current oral health initiatives which included the oral 
health promotion project provided by Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust; 
“Starting Well” initiative; Active Movement; and the Healthy Early Years and 
Healthy Schools coordinators.  The “Starting Well” scheme had received 
£85,000 from NHS England and initially linked six schools in the most 
deprived wards with local dental practices.  There were open days for families 
and it was considered that investing early would deliver long term results.  It 
was hoped that funding could be secured for a further year and that the work 
could be embedded.

Resolved – That the update on oral health in Slough be noted.

(Alan Sinclair left the meeting)

39. Forward Work Programme 

Members reviewed the Forward Work Programme for the Board for the period 
between January and May 2019.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 20.11.18

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.

40. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

An information report was received that updated on the current homelessness 
and rough sleeping situation in the borough.  The report included the draft 
‘Single homeless & rough sleeping reduction plan’ which was part of the 
Homelessness Prevention Action Plan 2018-2023.

Resolved – That the update on homelessness and rough sleeping be noted.

41. Slough Wellbeing Board Social Media Campaign Updates 

An information report was received that updated on the recent activity under 
the #BeRealistic, #ReachOut and #NotAlone social media campaigns.

Resolved – That the update on the Wellbeing Board’s social media 
campaigns be noted.

42. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Members Attendance Report be noted.

43. Date of Next Meeting - 14th January 2019, 5pm 

The Board agreed to hold an away day on 14th January 2019 to develop One 
Plan for Slough.  This would be followed by the Board meeting at 5pm.

Resolved – That date of the next meeting be confirmed as 14th January 
2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.12 pm and closed at 7.09 pm)


